RESOLUTION 86-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER 1 AND FINAL PAYMENT
NO. 8 FOR THE REBID OF CANDIDUS AVENUE PUMP STATION
REHABILITATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, B&H Contracting, Inc. was the successful bidder for the “Rebid of
Candidus Avenue Pump Station Rehabilitation Project” in an amount not to exceed $726,000.00;
and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has recommended approval of Change Order 1 to
adjust the as-built quantities for the proper completion of the project that will result in an overall
decrease in the contract amount of $41,448.41, which would result in a final revised contract
amount of $684,551.59; and

WHEREAS, B&H Contracting, Inc., as the Contractor for the “Rebid of Candidus
Avenue Pump Station Rehabilitation Project” has submitted a payment application for Final
Payment No. 8 for work completed in the aggregate sum of Eighty- Seven Thousand Seven
Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars and Fifty-Three Cents ($87,754.53); and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has verified the as-built quantities and has further
recommended approval of the requested Final Payment No. 8 in the amount of $87,754.53.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of
Woodbury Heights, with the Mayor concurring, that Change Order 1 resulting in a contract
decrease of $41,448.41 is hereby approved resulting in a revised final contract amount of
$684,551.59, in addition to Final Payment No. 8 in the aggregate sum of Eighty- Seven
Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars and Fifty-Three Cents ($87,754.53) that is hereby
authorized for payment to the Contractor, B&H Contracting, Inc., forthwith after the adoption
hereof.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to return
the original performance and payment bond and the Mayor and Borough Council do hereby
establish that the maintenance/correction period shall commence on October 16, 2024 for a
period of one (1) year that will expire October 15, 2025.

BOROUGH OF WOODBURY HEIGHTS

Bv: [ MM (1

SHAROLD AsPYE, MAYOR

ATT

SHANN(Z/Ei'f(/)N,\ OROUGH CLERK




THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY ADOPTED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE
BOROUGH OF WOODBURY HEIGHTS AT THE MEETING HELD ON OCTOBER 16, 2024.

< )

SHANNON ELPONSBOROUGH CLERK




